
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 

M H Charlesworth 

J K Chohan 
H E Darling 

F S Ghattoraya 

J Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski (Chair) 

C J R Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 5 March 2026, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2981 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
25 February 2026 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information & Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/23543-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/23543-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee


 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5 March 2026, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalty Policy (2026) 6 - 57 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

8.   Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable Behaviour Policy (2026 - 
2031) 

58 - 69 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 4 December 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2948 

 
C D Kozlowski Chair 
C J R Martin Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J Kaufman 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling. 

18.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

21.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

22.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

23.   HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) POLICY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 5 – 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 4 December 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

71 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Policy attached at Appendix 1 
be approved; 

ii) The Fee Structure outlined in paragraph 4 be approved; and 
iii) The Amenity and Space Standard for Private Rented Sector at Appendix 2 

be approved. 

24.   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (2025-2030) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 72 – 
109 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval to consult on the proposed Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy (2025-2030). 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy shown at Appendix 1 be 
approved for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.38 pm 

 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 March 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalty Policy (2026) 

Report Author(s): Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with information regarding enforcement and civil 
penalty amendments enacted by the Renters’ Rights Act 2025 and 
outline policies adopted to support this enforcement activity. 

Report Summary: The report details the changes outlined within the Renters’ Rights Act 
2025 and outlines supporting policies proposed at appendix 1 and 2 of 
this report, relating to Housing Enforcement and the use and level of 
Civil Penalties under the act and other housing legislation. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted; 
B. Approve the Housing and Licensing Team Enforcement 

Policy (2026 – 2031) outlined in paragraph 3 and attached 
at appendix 1 to become effective on 1st May 2026 with 
items highlighted in red to become operative upon 
enactment of relevant statutory instruments; 

C. Approve the Housing Civil Penalty Policy (2026–2031) 
outlined in paragraph 4 and attached at appendix 2 to 
become effective on 1st May 2026 with items highlighted 
in red to become operative upon enactment of relevant 
statutory instruments; and 

D. Note that income generated through the payment of Civil 
Penalties will be ring fenced for the delivery and 
improvement of front-line Environmental Health services.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Minna Scott (Environmental Health Manager) 
(0116) 257 2779 
minna.scott@oadby-wigston.go
[...]
Date 17/02/2026 

 

~ Page 56 ~

mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 05 March 
2026 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable Behaviour Policy 
(2026 -2031)  

Report Author(s): Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with information regarding the procedures and 
processes in relation to landlord harassment and thresholds for 
enforcement of non-tenant like behaviour. 

Report Summary: The report details proposed procedural changes to the investigation, 
management and enforcement in relation to landlord harassment, 
tenant behaviour and sets out thresholds for action in cases of 
landlord harassment or untenant like behaviour that could support 
civil action by the landlord to end a tenancy. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted; and 
B. Approve the Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable 

Behaviour Policy (2026-2031) outlined in paragraph 5 and 
attached at appendix 1. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Minna Scott (Environmental Health Manager) 
(0116) 257 2779 
minna.scott@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
(0116) 257 2883 
ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 2 and 3 of this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this r
[...]
g Form 

 

This Equality Impact Screening Form will help you decide whether a full Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) is required for the development or review of a service, policy, strategy, or plan (referred to 
collectively as a ‘workstream’ in this form. Before completing the screening form), please refer to the 
‘Equality Impact Screening and Assessment Guidance’ document. It should be completed by the 
OBWC employee leading this area of work.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Name of workstream Landlord Harassment Policy (Renters' Rights Act) 

 

2. Date of screening 05/02/2026 

3. Name and role of screener Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 

 

4. What are the aims and objectives of the workstream? 

The aim of the work stream is to ensure greater transparency and consistency in relation to investigation, 

management and enforcement of landlord harassment within the Borough and to outline the threshold for 

Council involvement in cases of non-tenant like behaviour or anti-social behaviour from tenants that could be 

used to support action to end a tenancy. 

5. Which stakeholders will be affected by the workstream? (i.e. residents, businesses, staff, 

contractors, visitors) 

Landlords, Tenants, Property Owners, Staff 

 

6. Is this a new or revised Workstream? 

NEW X Go to Question 9 

REVISED  Go to Question 7 

7. Was an EIA carried out on the previous version? 

YES  Go to Question 8 

NO  Go to Question 9 

8. Does the revised workstream include any elements not considered in the original EIA? 

YES  Carry out a New EIA 

NO  Revise the Existing EIA 

 

~ Page 66 ~

Appendix 2



 

Page 2 of 3 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council  

Equality Impact Screening Form 

 9. Could the new or revised workstream have a negative effect on people with any of the 

following protected characteristics? 
YES NO 

Age  X 

Disability  X 

Gender Reassignment  X 

Marriage or Civil Partnership  X 

Pregnancy and Maternity  X 

Race  X 

Religion or Be
[...]
t the policy only outlines proposed enforcement decision, and is a 

supporting document for existing policies and guidance. 

 

Name Mark Smith 

Signature 

 

Date 19/02/2026 

 

~ Page 68 ~

mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalty Policy (2026)
	Appendix 1 - Housing and Licensing Team Enforcement Policy (2026 – 2031)
	Appendix 2 - Civil Penalties under the Renters’ Rights Act 2025 and Other Housing Legislation (2026 – 2031)
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Screening Form

	8 Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable Behaviour Policy (2026 - 2031)
	Appendix 1 - Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable Behaviour Policy (2026 - 2031)
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Screening Form




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5 March 2026, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2026 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2981 

 
C D Kozlowski Chair 
C J R Martin Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
M H Charlesworth 
H E Darling 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
M Scott Environmental Health Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

26.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

28.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

29.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

30.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

31.   HOUSING ENFORCEMENT & CIVIL PENALTY POLICY (2026) 



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 5 March 2026, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 5 – 
56 of the agenda reports pack) which sought approval of the housing enforcement and 
civil penalty policies. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; 
ii) The Housing and Licensing Team Enforcement Policy (2026 – 2031) 

outlined in paragraph 3 and attached at appendix 1 be approved to 
become effective on 1 May 2026 with items highlighted in red to 
become operative upon enactment of relevant statutory instruments; 

iii) The Housing Civil Penalty Policy (2026–2031) outlined in paragraph 4 
and attached at appendix 2 be approved to become effective on 1 May 
2026 with items highlighted in red to become operative upon 
enactment of relevant statutory instruments; and 

iv) Income generated through the payment of Civil Penalties will be ring 
fenced for the delivery and improvement of front-line Environmental 
Health services. 

32.   HARASSMENT, UNLAWFUL EVICTION & ACCEPTABLE BEHAVIOUR POLICY (2026 
- 2031) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 57 – 
68 of the agenda reports pack) which provided Members with information regarding the 
procedures and processes in relation to landlord harassment and thresholds for 
enforcement of non-tenant like behaviour. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; and 
ii) The Harassment, Unlawful Eviction & Acceptable Behaviour Policy (2026-

2031) outlined in paragraph 5 and attached at Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.41 pm 

 
 


